last Will and testament.

I  have  with  my  own  earnings  from  the  profession  and  without  the

assistance of any ancestral property purchased the site plot No.37 Street G Sector

No.4 Chandigarh measuring 2533 square yards (5 Kanal and 1.3 Marlas) for a sum

of Rs.12132/- (Rs. Twelve thousand one hundred and thirty two only) from the

Governor of Punjab vide sale deed dated the 21st day of September 1956 which

was alloEed to me vide Memo No. 55101 dated 11.11.1954 No.3/RP/1033 dated

Chandigarh Capital the 16-5-1952 and its possession was handed over to me on

17-10-1955  and  I  submiEed  plan  for  construc4on  of  Permanent  Residen4al

[...]

the Chief  Administrator  Chandigarh (C) vide Memo No.53343/RP/1033-A dated

27-10-1955 and constructed the bungalow (previous No.2-G and present No. 41)

on plot No.37 street G sector No.4 Chandigarh with my own earnings from the

profession without the assistance of any ancestral property and with a loan of Rs.

17,000/- (Rs. Seventeen thousand only) under the High Income Group Housing

Scheme (HIGH-C/39) advanced to me on 13-1-1956 regarding which Security-cum-

Mortgage deed was executed on 17-8-1957 and registered on 23-8-1957 which

loan  along  with  interest  was  returned  by  me  with  my  earnings  from  the